

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE
Filed Jan 17, 2000

IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO THE)
RULES OF THE TENNESSEE)
SUPREME COURT)

ORDER

The following provisions of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Tennessee are hereby amended to correct obsolete references to the Executive Secretary to the Supreme Court.

Rule 5(d): “the Executive Secretary of this Court” is deleted and is replaced by “the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 9, § 26.6(e): “the Executive Secretary of this Court” is deleted and is replaced by “the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 9, § 26.6(f): “office of the Executive Secretary of this Court” is deleted and is replaced by “the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 11, Section IV: “Executive Secretary of this Court” is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 15, Section 3: “Executive Secretary to the Supreme Court” is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 15, Section 4: “Executive Secretary” in the second sentence is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”; “Executive Secretary to the Supreme Court” in the last sentence is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts.”

Rule 15, Section 6: “Executive Secretary to the Supreme Court” in the first sentence of the second paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”; “Executive Secretary” in the second, third and fourth sentences of the second paragraph and in the first sentence of the third paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director”;

Rule 16, Section 2(c): “Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” in the second and third sentences is deleted is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 16, Section 2(d): “Executive Secretary” in the first sentence is deleted and is replaced with “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”; “Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” in the third sentence is deleted and is replaced by “director”;

Rule 16, Section 2(e): “Executive Secretary to the Supreme Court” in the first sentence of the first paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”; “Executive Secretary” in the second and third sentences of the first paragraph and in the first sentence of the second paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director”;

Rule 17: “Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” in the second paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 18(b): “Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 21, Section 1.08: “Office of Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” is deleted and is replaced by “Administrative Office of the Courts”;

Rule 22: “Executive Secretary” (first reference) in the first sentence of the second paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts”; “Executive Secretary” (second reference, contained in parenthetical statement) in the first sentence of the second paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director”; “Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court” in the first sentence of the third paragraph is deleted and is replaced by “director of the Administrative Office of the Courts[.]”

IT IS SO ORDERED this ____ day of February, 2000.

FOR THE COURT:

E. Riley Anderson, Chief Justice

Frank F. Drowota, III, Justice

Adolpho A. Birch, Jr., Justice

Janice M. Holder, Justice

William M. Barker, Justice